
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2017, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES  

2  MINUTES - 14 December 2016 to follow  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 
2016.

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

4  PETITIONS  

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply:

Application no, 16/02600/MNR, 18 Dan-Y-Bryn Avenue, Radyr 
Application no, 16/02783/MNR, Inroads, 96-98 Neville Street, Riverside 
Application no, 16/01209/MJR, Llanishen High School, Heol Hir, Llanishen 
Application no, 16/02561/MNR, Part of land at Southlands, 33 Melville Avenue, 
Old ST Mellons 

5  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately.



5a  16/02301/MNR, 5 Soberton Avenue, Gabalfa  (Pages 1 - 10)

5b  16/02561/MNR, Part of Land at Southlands, 33 Melville Avenue, Old St Mellons  
(Pages 11 - 30)

5c  16/02600/MNR, 18 Dan-Y-Bryn Avenue, Radyr  (Pages 31 - 42)

5d  16/02783/MNR, Inroads, 96-98 Neville Street, Riverside  (Pages 43 - 52)

5e  16/01209/MJR, Llanishen High School, Heol Hir, Llanishen  (Pages 53 - 84)

5f  16/01817/MJR, 37-39A Cathedral Road, Riverside  (Pages 85 - 116)

5g  16/01818/MJR, 37-39A Cathedral Road, Riverside Conservation Area Consent  
(Pages 117 - 122)

5h  16/02730/MJR, Land adjacent to Longships Road and Compass Road, Butetown  
(Pages 123 - 148)

6  APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  (Pages 149 - 182)

December 2016

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 8 February 2017  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 5 January 2017
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



WARD MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 11/01/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/02301/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  26/09/2016 
 
ED:   GABALFA 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Gofal Cymru Care Ltd 
LOCATION:  5 SOBERTON AVENUE, GABALFA, CARDIFF, CF14 3NJ 
PROPOSAL:  CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL TO CARE HOME. 

  NEW GROUND FLOOR SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 

the following conditions :  
 

1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 

• PP/100/A, PP/200/A & PP/300/A 
 
 Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for 

the avoidance of doubt in line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales to 
promote an efficient planning system.  

 
3. Prior to the beneficial use of the extension hereby approved a 1.8m high 

solid means of enclosure shall be erected along the boundary with 3 
Soberton Avenue from the rear elevation of the property until the end of 
the extension hereby approved.  This means of enclosure shall be 
retained at all times. 

 Reason: To ensure that the privacy and amenities of the occupier of the 
adjoining properties are protected in accordance with Policy KP5 of the 
Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006-2026 in accordance with Policy 
KP5 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006-2026. 

 
4. The care home shall be laid out in accordance with the submitted plans 

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  No 
more than 5 bedrooms may be 
[...]
 of the relevant factors into consideration it is concluded that 

the proposal is compliant with the aims and objectives of the policies cited 
above and will not result in an unreasonable impact upon the residential 
amenity of the adjoining residential occupiers and planning permission is 
therefore recommended subject to conditions. 

 
 
 







T
his page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 11/01/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/02561/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  25/10/2016 
 
ED:   PONTPRENNAU/ST MELLONS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Variation of conditions 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr & Mrs M Marogi 
LOCATION:  PART OF LAND AT SOUTHLANDS, 33 MELVILLE AVENUE, 
   OLD ST MELLONS, CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL:  VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 TO SUBSTITUTE THE  
   APPROVED PLANS TO COMPLY WITH STRUCTURE AS  
   BUILT, PREVIOUSLY APPROVED UNDER 16/00015/MNR  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED for the 
carrying out of the development in accordance with planning permission 
reference 16/00015/MNR without complying with condition 2 but subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents:  
 

101 – As built elevations 
102 – As built ground and first floor plans 
104 – As built loft and roof plans 
103 – As built site plan 
101 – Overlay Site Plan (received 19th December 2016) 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission. 
 
2. Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby approved a plan indicating 

the positions, height, design, materials and type of boundary treatment 
to be erected shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority. The boundary treatment shall be completed as approved 
before the building is occupied. 

 Reason: In the interests of visual and residential amenity, in accordance 
with policy KP5 of the Cardiff Local De
[...]


w

a

l

l

 

h

t

 

2

.

3

m

3

3

3

1

3

M

a

n

o

r

d

e

i
f

i

G

B

o

x

T

V

T

V

Asphalt

Asphalt

MH

CL 28.54

MH

CL 27.98

M

e

l
v

i
l
l
e

 
A

v

e

n

u

e

B

o

u

n

d

a

r

y

 

l

i

n

e

 

t

a

k

e

n

 

f

r

o

m

 

s

c

a

n

 

o

f

 

T

i

t

l

e

 

n

u

m

b

e

r

 

C

Y

M

6

4

3

1

1

6

D E S I  G N S

Date:

Project:

Client:

Description: Job No: Scale:

Dwg No: Drawn By:

OVERLAY SITE PLAN

1:200

KG

DEC 2016

58B, Clearwater Way, Lakeside. Cardiff. CF23 6DJ

Email: info@skdesigns.org.uk

S K  D E S I G N S

Tel:     029 20 761 950
Fax:    029 20 761 950

This drawing is copyright
Contractor to check all dimensions on site and to
report any discrepancies directly to the SO.

Do not Scale.C

101

33 MELLVILLE AVENUE, ST MELLONS, CARDIFF

OVERLAY OF AS BUILT BUILDING ON AS APPROVED

BUILDING  ON A SITE PLAN

AS BUILT  SITE
BOUNDARY

BOUNDARY LINE TAKEN
FROM SCAN OF TITLE
NUMBER
CYM643116

BUILDING OUTLINE AS
BUILT

BUILDING OUTLINE AS
APPROVED

12
08

MM

56
4M

M

38
79

MM

12
24

MM

46
2M

M

44
2M

M

22
13

MM

472MM











PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 11/01/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/02600/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  24/11/2016 
 
ED:   RADYR 
 
APP: TYPE:  Variation of conditions 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr FRANCESCO 
LOCATION:  18 DAN-Y-BRYN AVENUE, RADYR, CARDIFF, CF15 8DD 
PROPOSAL:  VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (PLANS) TO REPLACE  
   APPROVED DRAWINGS OF APP 15/00291/MNR   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions :  

 
1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 

• 2010.22.4B – Proposed Plans 
• 2010.22.05D – Proposed Elevations (Sheet 01) 
• 2010.22.07D – Proposed Elevations (Sheet 02) 
• 2010.22.8 – Second Floor Plan 
• 2010.22.12 – Block Plan 

 
 Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for 

the avoid
[...]
ered that the proposal is 

acceptable and planning permission is recommended.                                                       
 
 















PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 11/01/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/02783/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  30/11/2016 
 
ED:   RIVERSIDE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Variation of conditions 
 
APPLICANT:   Inroads 
LOCATION:  INROADS, 96-98 NEVILLE STREET, RIVERSIDE, CARDIFF, 
   CF11 6LS 
PROPOSAL:  REMOVAL OF CONDITION 2 (OPENING HOURS) OF  
   12/00327/DCI TO OPERATE 24 HOURS 7 DAYS A WEEK  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION :  That planning permission be GRANTED for use of the 
premises in accordance with planning permission no. 12/00327/DCI, without 
compliance with the previously imposed condition 2 but subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. If at any time the use of the premises is to involve the preparation and 

cooking of hot food, then all fumes from the food preparation area shall 
be mechanically extracted to a point not less than one metre above the 
eaves of the main roof and the extraction system shall be provided with a 
deodorising filter; all fans and pumps shall be so mounted and installed 
so as not to give rise to any noise nuisance. Details of the above 
equipment shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning 
Authority in writing and the equipment installed prior to the 
commencement of use for the cooking of food. 

 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of adjoining and nearby occupiers 
are not prejudiced. 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission to remove condition 2 of planning permission 

12/00327/DCI to allow a class D1 non-residential recovery centre for people 
suffering from drug/alcohol abuse to open 24 hours a day 7 days a week, to 
provide a crisis sanctuary for vulnerable people with mental health and/or 
learning disabilities being taken into police custody. 

 
1.2
[...]
6 
 
ED:   LLANISHEN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Llanishen Rugby Football Club 
LOCATION:  LLANISHEN HIGH SCHOOL, HEOL HIR, LLANISHEN,  
   CARDIFF, CF14 5YL 
PROPOSAL:  CONSTRUCTION OF A FLOODLIT ARTIFICIAL TURF PITCH, 
   CHANGING ROOM FACILITY, AND CAR PARK FOR USE BY 
   LLANISHEN HIGH SCHOOL, LLANISHEN RUGBY CLUB AND 
   COMMUNITY USE, TOGETHER WITH RE-PROFILING OF  
   EXISTING PLAYING FIELDS, CONSTRUCTION OF   
   LANDSCAPED BUND AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. C01 – Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents: 
 

(i) 100-01 Revision B Existing Site Plan/Topographical Survey 
(ii) 101-03 Revision A Existing Roof Plan 
(iii) 150-01 Revision E Proposed Location Plan 
(iv) 150-02 Revision E Proposed Site Plan 
(v) 151-01 Revision D Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
(vi) 151-02 Revision D Proposed Roof Plan 
(vii) 152-01 Revision C Proposed North Elevation 
(viii) 152-02 Revision D Proposed South Elevation 
(ix) 152-03 Revision C Proposed East Elevation 
(x) 152-04 Revision C Proposed West Elevation 
(xi) 16039 MJO 100 Connection Details 
(xii) 16039 MJO 101 General Arrangement Columns & Levels 
(xiii) 16039 MJO 102 General Arrangement Elevations 
(xiv) STANDARD DWG Standard 15m Lighting Mast 
(xv) FENCE 1  3m High Fence Elevation 
(xvi) FENCE 2  8m High Goal Ends Fence Elevation 
(xvii) 00   Existing Topographical Survey 
(xviii) 01 Revision A Proposed 3G Levels & Contours 
(xix) 03   Cut and Fill Heat Map 
(xx) CROSS 01  Cross Sectional Detail 
(xxi) 347.01 Revision B Landscape Strategy 

Agenda Item 5e



(xxii) 347.02  Elevations Proposed 
(xxiii) Noise Impact Assessment, Hunter Acoustics, 13 May 2016 
(xxiv) Pitch Noise Impact Assessment, Hunter Acoustics, 11 May 2016 
(xxv) Transport
[...]
es in this 
matter I would suggest you consult with my Building Control Division 

 
RECOMMENDATION 5: That the applicant be advised to note the advice given 
by Dwr Cymru Welsh Water in their letter dated 28th June 2016. 
 



1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a floodlit artificial turf pitch, 

single-storey changing room facility, and car park for use by Llanishen High 
School, Llanishen Rugby Club, and community use, together with re-profiling of 
existing playing fields, construction of landscaped bund and other associated 
works at Llanishen High School, Heol Hir, Llanishen.  
 

1.2 The original submission proposed a two-storey clubhouse including a changing 
room facility together with a sports bar, function room with kitchen, skittles alley 
and first floor terrace however this aspect of the application has been deleted 
and a single-storey changing room facility is now proposed. This facility would 
include four changing rooms, referee rooms, a treatment room, a kitchen with a 
serving hatch to the north elevation, an office and WCs. The changing room 
facility would be sited on part of the existing Tennis Centre, which would be 
demolished.  
 

1.3 The facility would measure approximately 30.5 metres long, 14.5 metres wide, 
and 3.3 metres high. It would have a green roof and be finished in profiled metal 
cladding and translucent polycarbonate walling. 
 

1.4 A new car park with 36 no. spaces would be created on the remainder of the 
Tennis Centre. Vehicular access would be via the existing school entrance off 
Heol Hir. 
 

1.5 An access ramp and steps would lead from a terrace up to the floodlit 3G pitch.  
 

1.6 The proposed pitch would measure 106 metres by 68 metres with a 5 metre 
strip surrounding the pitch. Mesh fencing would surround the pitch at 3 metres 
high to the sides and 8 metres high at the goal ends. 8 no. 15 metre high 
floodlight columns would be erected, 4 no. colum
[...]
ong 
grassland

92 Heol Hir
Wild flower 
grassland 
improves 
biodiversity

Existing 
vegetation 
retained for 
wildlife value and 
screening

Garden
boundary

Path mown through long 
grassland

1.5m high 
acoustic 
barrier

floodlighting 
column

8m high
chainlink

fencing

Section BB'
60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

Section CC'
60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

catherine etchell associates
landscape architecture • recreation planning

t: 01874 636903 • f: 0871 9004460 • e: landscape@etchell .info
Parc y Bedw • Libanus • Brecon • LD3 8NN

scale • 1:200 at A1
date • May 2016

drawn • CE
drawing number • 347.02

revision • –

job title          drawing title

client

Llanishen 
Rugby Club

Llanishen RFC

Elevations proposed

 

34
7.L
la
ni
sh
en
Ru
gb
yC
lu
b

75 Everest Avenue

37 Everest Avenue

8m high
chainlink

fencing
Garden 
boundary

 rugby pitch

 rugby pitch

Path mown through long 
grassland

Existing 
vegetation 
retained for 
wildlife value and 
screening

floodlighting 
column

Garden
(approximate

levels)

Garden
boundary

Path mown through long 
grassland

3m high
chainlink

fencing

 rugby pitch

1.5m high 
acoustic 
barrier

Existing sunny 
bank with wild 
flowers retained 
for wildlife value 

floodlighting 
column

Wild flower 
grassland 
improves 
biodiversity

Wild flower 
grassland 
improves 
biodiversity

Garden
(approximate

levels)

Garden
(approximate

levels)

1.5m high 
acoustic 
barrier



COMMITTEE DATE: 11/01/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01817/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  26/07/2016 
 
ED:   RIVERSIDE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   The Representative Body of the Church in Wales 
LOCATION:  37-39A CATHEDRAL ROAD, RIVERSIDE, CARDIFF, CF11 
   9XF 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 39A CATHEDRAL ROAD (THE 
   OLD VICARAGE) AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW  
   PURPOSE BUILT OFFICE BUILDING, THE CONVERSION OF 
   EXISTING OFFICES AT 37 - 39 CATHEDRAL ROAD TO  
   RESIDENTIAL USE AND ASSOCIATED HIGHWAY AND  
   ANCILLARY WORKS      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 9 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. Prior to the commencement of development, the developer shall notify 

the Local Planning Authority of the commencement of development , 
and shall display a site notice and plan on, or near the site. 

 Reason : In accordance with the requirements of Article 12 of the Town 
& Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Order 2016. 

 Reason : 
 
3. The development approved is that indicated on approved drawing 

references: 
 
 CiW_ASL_00_00_DR_A_GA(10)001  Ground Floor Plan   Rev P01.2 
 CiW_ASL_00_00_DR_A_GA(10)002  First Floor Plan    Rev P01.3 
 CiW_ASL_00_00_DR_A_GA(10)003  Second Floor Plan   Rev P01.3 
 CiW_ASL_00_00_DR_A_GA(10)004  Roof Floor Plan    Rev P01.3 
  
 CiW_ASL_00_XX_DR_A_L(10)011      Rev P01.2 
 Site Sections   
  
 CiW_ASL_00_XX_DR_A_L(20)011 
 Cathedral Road and Talbot Street Elevations     Rev P01.4 
 
 CiW_ASL_00_XX_DR_A_L(20)012      Rev P01.3 

Agenda Item 5f



Proposed West and South Elevations 
 
CiW_ASL_00_XX_DR_A_L(20)021      Rev P01.2 
Cathedral Road Elevation 
 
CiW_ASL_00_XX_DR_A_L(20)022      Rev P01.2 
Proposed Talbot Street Elevation 
 
CiW_ASL_00_ZZ_DR_A_L(90)101      Rev P01.5 
Proposed Site Plan 
  
CiW_ASL_00_ZZ_DR_A_L(90)102      RevP01.2 
Proposed Block Plan 
 
CiW_ASL_00_ZZ_DR_A_L(91)011      RevP01.1 
Proposed Bike and Bin Store 
 
CiW_ASL_00_XX_DR_A_Vis 01       Rev P01.2 
Perspectives/Axonomet
[...]
r proposed adopted public highway are to be subject to an agreement under Section 
38 and/or Section 278 Highways Act 1980 between the developer and Local Highway 
Authority. 
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 This proposal involves the demolition of 39A Cathedral Road (the old vicarage) 

and construction of a new purpose built office building for the Church in Wales, 
together with the reversion of existing offices at 37 – 39 Cathedral Road to 
residential use and associated highway and ancillary works. 

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
2.1 The site is located on the corner of Cathedral Road and Talbot Street, which 

forms the north western boundary of the site.  The site is a rectangular parcel 
of land which is currently occupied by 3 buildings (37,39 and 39A), associated 
car parking (accessed from a rear service lane), and a number of mature trees. 
All buildings on the site are currently offices, and all properties are owned by 
the Church in Wales.  Numbers 37 and 39, are fine semi-detached Victorian 
town houses built during the early phases of the development of the area. 39 
has substantial extensions to the rear. The properties have also been linked 
with connecting extensions. Number 39A is a two storey brick built house 
constructed in the early twentieth century as a Rectory. In the later part of the 
twentieth century it was also converted to office use and a two storey reception 
area and ramped corridor were added to link 39A to number 39.  

 
2.2 35 Cathedral Road is a modern 5 storey office building of Circa 196/70s 

construction and a similar but taller development occupies 33 Cathedral Road 
which also has a frontage to Hamilton Street. 
 

3. SITE HISTORY 
  
3.1 13/02351/DCI Replacement of full height boundary wall with half height wall 

and railings, and forming new vehicle access to existing car park. Granted   
Jan 2014 

 
  



4. POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 

 Planning Policy Wales Edition 9, November 2016 
 
Chapter 6 - Conserving the 
[...]
 of doubt, an appropriate level of highway repairs need only 

be subject to planning condition 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 That Planning Permission be Granted subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Access Lane

Cathedral Road

Ta
lb

ot
 S

tr
ee

t

Cathedral Road

Cathedral Road

Ryder Street

Ryder Street

H
am

ilt
on

 S
tr

ee
t

S
op

h
ia

 C
lo

se

Drawings and models powered by
Austin-Smith:Lord LLP BIM using AutoDesk Revit

DO NOT SCALE. Use figured dimensions only.
The contractor is requested to check all
dimensions before the work is put in hand.
©All copyrights Austin-Smith:Lord LLP

This drawing must only be used for the purpose
for which it is supplied and its contents must not
be reproduced for any purpose without written
permission.
No areas indicated, or areas calculated from this
drawing should be used for valuation purposes
or as the basis for development contracts.
Austin-Smith:Lord LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England & Wales.
Number OC315362

Project

Description

Job No. Drawing No. Revision

Date

Drawn

Scale @ A2

Status

R

Austin-Smith:Lord LLP
Architects Designers Planners
Landscape Architects
one Dunleavy Drive
Cardiff
CF11 0SN
t +44 (0)2920 225 208
.
e cardiff@austinsmithlord.com

_ASL_00_    _     _A_

 1 : 500

Church in Wales Cathedral Road

Proposed Block Plan

315116 ZZ

P01.1

THD

NOV 2015

L(90)102

S1

DRCiW

Rev Description Drawn / CheckedDate Issued
P01.1 Planning Issue THD / KLT 21.07.16

Nort
h





COMMITTEE DATE: 11/01/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01818/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  26/07/2016 
 
ED:   RIVERSIDE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Conservation Area Consent 
 
APPLICANT:   The Representative Body of the Church in Wales 
LOCATION:  37-39A CATHEDRAL ROAD, RIVERSIDE, CARDIFF, CF11 
   9XF 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 39A CATHEDRAL ROAD (OLD 
   VICARAGE) AND ANCILLARY DEMOLITIONS RELATING TO 
   THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW BUILD OFFICE BUILDING, 
   THE CONVERSION OF EXISTING OFFICES AT 37-39  
   CATH
[...]
18 On balance, the loss of the former Vicarage is accepted, and although the new 
building will result in a change to the existing area, its proposed replacement is 



a thoughtfully designed building which is considered to maintain the character 
of the area. 
 

9. RECCOMMENDATION 
 

That Conservation Area Consent be Granted subject to a condition to secure 
the redevelopment of the site before the existing building is demolished. 

 



COMMITTEE DATE: 11/01/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/02730/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  16/11/2016 
 
ED:   BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Associated British Ports 
LOCATION:  LAND ADJACENT TO LONGSHIPS ROAD AND COMPASS 
   ROAD, CARDIFF BAY, CF10 4RP 
PROPOSAL:  COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT (B2 AND B8 USE CLASSES 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. A. Approval of the details of the access, appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale, (hereinafter called  "the reserved matters") shall be 
obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any 
development is commenced. 

 
 B. Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in condition 

1A above, shall be submitted in writing to the local planning authority 
and shall be carried out as approved.   

 
 C. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the 

Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission.       

                    
 D. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 

expiration of five years from the date of this permission or before the 
expiration of two years from the date of the last of the reserved matters 
to be approved, whichever is the later.  

 
 Reasons:   
 A. In accordance with the provisions of Article 2 of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2012.  
 B, C and D.  In accordance with the provisions of Section 92 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
2. Prior to the commencement of development, the developer shall notify 

the Local Planning Authority of the commencement of development, and 
shall display a site notice and plan on, or near the site, in accordance 
with the requirements of Article 12 of the Town & Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure)(Wales)(Amendment) Order 
2016. 

 Reason : 
 
 

Agenda Item 5h



3. Outline Planning Permission with all matters reserved is Granted for a 
maximum of 50,000 sq metres of Commercial Development (B2 
Industrial  / B8 storage and distribution) on land identified on approved 
site location plan (ref. CA10948-201). 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
4. This permission does not extend to the provision of buildings to be used 

for  the purpose of the manufacture, storage, processing or distribution 
of any ‘hazardous substances’ in excess of the controlled quantity of 
such substances as indicated in column 2 of Part 1 [Hazardous 
substances and controlled quantities]  or column 2 of Part 2 [Named 
Hazardous Substances] or column 2 of Part 3 [Substances used in an 
industrial chemical process] in Schedule 1 of the Town and Country 
Planning Wales The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) 
Regulations 2015 or in any subsequent Schedule to the Regulations or 
Subsequent Regulations as may replace such regulations. 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and because this determination has 
been made on the basis of the development of land for the purposes of 
the manufacture and distribution of products and materials of a 
non-hazardous nature.   

 
5. In respect of the approval of reserved matters, the applicant should note 

that no part of the buildings to be provided shall exceed 8m eaves or 
12m ridge height. 

 Reason : To accord with the indicative plans upon which this 
determination was based, and to ensure for an appropriate
[...]
es / 
protected species. 

 
19. The measures outlined at section  4.1.7 of the Preliminary 

Environmental Assessment shall be implemented prior to and during the 
course of construction, full details of which having first been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

 Reason: To ensure for appropriate mitigation of the impact of the 
development on the Environment. 

 
20. No development shall commence until a comprehensive drainage 

scheme for the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The scheme shall provide for the disposal of 
foul flows and any connection to the existing sewerage network, and 
include an assessment of the potential to dispose of surface and land 
water by sustainable means. Thereafter the scheme shall be 
implemented in full in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
beneficial use of the development and thereafter no further foul water, 
surface water and land drainage shall be allowed to connect directly or 
indirectly with the public sewerage system. 

 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage 
system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure 
no pollution of or detriment to the environment. 

 
21. Prior to the commencement of the development approved by this 

planning permission (or such other date or stage in the development as 
may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority), the following 
components of a scheme to deal with the risks associated with 
contamination of the site shall each be submitted to and approved, in 



writing, by the local planning authority: 
 

1.  A preliminary risk assessment which has identified; 
• All previous uses; 
• Potential contaminants associated with those uses; 
• A conceptual model of the site indicating sources, 

pathways and receptors; 
• Potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination 

at the site. 
2.  A site investigation scheme, 
[...]
Week 

target 

Achieved?

Applicant Name Decision DateProposal Location Decision

16/01820/MNR 27/07/2016  141 FalseHJW Estates Ltd 15/12/2016MINOR EXTENSIONS, CONVERSION 

AND RETORATION OF BRIDGE 

HOUSE AND ADJACENT OUTHOUSES

88 MERTHYR ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 1DJ

Permission 

be granted

16/02108/MNR 01/09/2016  110 FalseChandler 20/12/2016DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING 

AND ERECTION OF PROPOSED NEW 

DWELLING

REAR OF 6, KELSTON 

CLOSE, WHITCHURCH, 

CARDIFF, CF14 2AL

Planning 

Permission 

be refused

16/02546/MNR 24/10/2016  59 FalseWHITCHURCH 

HOSPITAL BOWLS 

CLUB

22/12/2016RENEWAL OF 11/00650/DCO FOR TO 

RETAIN THE DEMOUNTABLE UNIT AS 

CHANGING ROOMS FOR BOWLS 

CLUB

WHITCHURCH HOSPITAL 

BOWLS CLUB  PARK 

ROAD, WHITCHURCH, 

CARDIFF, CF14 7XB

Permission 

be granted



16/02567/MNR 02/11/2016  50 TrueWBS Ltd 22/12/2016SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO 

EXISTING SHOWROOM/STORAGE 

AREA

THE TRANSPORT YARD, 

COLLEGE ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 2NZ

Permission 

be granted

16/02208/MNR 27/10/2016  56 TrueDavies 22/12/2016RETAIN DETACHED DWELLING AS 

BUILT

3 PENDWYALLT ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 7EF

Permission 

be granted

16/02585/MNR 27/10/2016  47 TrueVelindre NHS Trust 13/12/2016REMOVE EXISTING DEFECTIVE 

MODULAR BUILDINGS AND REPLACE 

THEM WITH NEW TEMPORARY 

MODULAR BUILDINGS FOR A TERM 

OF 5 YEARS

VELINDRE HOSPITAL, 

VELINDRE ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 2TL

Permission 

be granted

16/02797/MNR 24/11/2016  20 TrueDM2000 14/12/2016DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 6 

(LANDSCAPING) OF 16/00253/MNR

1 AND 2 TY'N-Y-PWLL 

MEWS, TY'N-Y-PWLL 

ROAD, WHITCHURCH

Full 

Discharge 

of Condition


	Agenda
	5a 16/02301/MNR, 5 Soberton Avenue, Gabalfa
	Policy KP5 : Good Quality and Sustainable Design

	5b 16/02561/MNR, Part of Land at Southlands, 33 Melville Avenue, Old St Mellons
	5. overlay site plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	5c 16/02600/MNR, 18 Dan-Y-Bryn Avenue, Radyr
	5d 16/02783/MNR, Inroads, 96-98 Nev

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

11 JANUARY 2017

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, Hunt,  
Murphy, Robson and Lynda Thorne

123 :   APOLOGIES 

124 :   MINUTES - 14 DECEMBER 2016 

Agreed as a correct record.

125 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct.

COUNCILLOR                                ITEM                                 REASON

Gordon                                      16/02783/MNR                   Ward Councillor

Hudson                                     16/01817/MJR                  Previous Employer
Hudson                                     16/01818/MJR                  in receipt of CIW
                                                                                           Pension 

126 :   PETITIONS 

Application no 16/02600/MNR, 18 Dan Y Bryn Avenue
Application no 16/02783/MNR, Inroads, 96-98 Neville Street
Application no 16/01209/MJR, Llanishen High School, Heol Hir
Application no 16/02561/MNR, Part of land at Southlands, 33 Melville Avenue.

In relation to all Application’s the Petitioners spoke and the Applicants/Agents 
responded. 

127 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in reports of the Director of City Operations subject to 



any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990) 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
16/01209/MJR – LLANISHEN

LLANISHEN HIGH SCHOOL, HEOL HIR
Construction of a floodlit artificial turf pitch, changing room facility, and car park for 
use by Llanishen High School, Llanishen Rigby Club and Community use, together 
with re-profiling of existing playing fields, construction of landscaped bund and other 
associated works.

16/01818/MJR – RIVERSIDE

37-39A CATHEDRAL ROAD
Proposed Demolition of 39A Cathedral Road (Old Vicarage) and Ancillary 
Demolitions relating to the construction of a new build office building, the 
conservation of existing offices at 37-39 Cathedral Road to residential use and 
associated highway and ancillary works. 

Conservation Area Consent.

16/02301/MNR – GABALFA

5 SOBERTON AVENUE
Change of use from residential to care home.  New ground floor single storey rear 
extension.

Subject to a revised Condition 5 to read:

‘Prior to beneficial occupation of the property as a C2 Care home at least 2 
undercover and secured cycle parking spaces shall be provided at the property’

Subject to a new Condition 7 to read:

‘The premises shall only be used for the purposes specified in the application and for 
no other purposes (including any other use within Class C2 of the Schedule of the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 1987 or in any provision equivalent to that 
class in any statutory instrument amending revoking or re-enacting that Order 
whatsoever’

16/02561/MNR – PONTPRENNAU/OLD ST MELLONS

PART OF LAND AT SOUTHLANDS, 33 MELVILLE AVENUE
Variation of Condition 2 to substitute the approved plans to comply with structure as 
built, previously approved under 16/00015/MNR



16/02600/MNR – RADYR

18 DAN Y BRYN AVENUE
Variation of Condition 2 (plans) to replace approved drawings of app 15/00291/MNR

16/02730/MJR – BUTETOWN

LAND ADJACENT TO LONGSHIPS ROAD AND COMPASS ROAD, CARDIFF BAY
Commercial development (B2 and B8 use classes)

Subject to an amendment to Condition 2 to read:

‘Prior to the commencement of development the developer shall notify the Local 
Planning Authority of the commencement of development and shall display a site 
notice and plan on, or near the site’

Subject to an amendment to Condition 18 to read:

‘The measures indicated in the Reptiles – Precautionary Working Method Statement’ 
submitted at appendix 5 of the Outline Construction Environmental Management Plan 
shall be implemented prior to and during the course of construction as indicated in 
the statement. 

Subject to an additional Condition to read:

‘Conditions 6-10 above may at the discretion of the local authority pollution control 
officer be discharged on a sub parcel basis should the development come forward in 
phases’

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:
16/01817/MJR – RIVERSIDE

37-39A CATHEDRAL ROAD
Proposed demolition of 39A Cathedral Road (The Old Vicarage) and construction of 
a new purpose built office building, the conversion of existing offices at 37-39 
Cathedral Road to residential use and associated highway and ancillary works.

Subject to an additional Condition to read:

‘Each habitable room exposed to external road traffic noise in any residential unit, 
shall be subject to a scheme of sound insulation measures, details of which having 
first been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing, and 
implemented in full prior to the beneficial use of the unit.



APPLICATIONS DEFERRED
16/02783/MNR – RIVERSIDE

INROADS, 96-98 NEVILLE STREET
Removal of Condition 2 (Opening Hours) of 12/00327/DCI to operate 24 hours 7 days 
a week.

REASON: to enable Councillors, applicants and residents to meet and discuss 
operation and whether residents concerns can be overcome.

128 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS 

January 2017

129 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 8 FEBRUARY 2017 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


